
 
 

 

 
 

To: Members of the Integration Joint Board 

 

 
Town House, 

ABERDEEN 12 November 2024 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

 

 The Members of the INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD are requested to meet in 
Council Chamber - Town House on TUESDAY, 19 NOVEMBER 2024 at 10.00 am. 
 

  

 

ALAN THOMSON 
INTERIM CHIEF OFFICER - GOVERNANCE 

 
 

B U S I N E S S 
 

 1.1 Welcome from the Chair   

 

 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST 

 

 2.1 Declarations of Interest and Transparency Statements   

  Members are requested to intimate any Declarations of Interest or 

Transparency Statements 
 

 DETERMINATION OF EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 

 3.1 Exempt Business   

  Members are requested to determine that any exempt business be 
considered with the press and public excluded 
 

 STANDING ITEMS 

 

 4.1 IJB Membership - HSCP.24.103  (Pages 5 - 10) 
 

 4.2 Video Presentation   
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
 

 4.3 Minute of Board Meeting of 24 September 2024 and Attendance Record  
(Pages 11 - 20) 

 

 4.4 Draft Minute of Risk Audit and Performance Committee of 10 September 
2024  (Pages 21 - 24) 

 

 4.5 Draft Minute of Clinical and Care Governance Committee of 1 October 
2024  (Pages 25 - 30) 
 

 4.6 Business Planner  (Pages 31 - 34) 
 

 4.7 IJB Insights and Topic Specific Seminars Planner  (Pages 35 - 36) 
 

 4.8 Chief Officer's Report - HSCP.24.076  (Pages 37 - 46) 

 

 GOVERNANCE 

 

 5.1 Recruitment and Selection of Chief Finance Officer - HSCP.24.088  (Pages 

47 - 58) 
 

 5.2 Health and Social Care Partnership Meeting Dates 2025/26 - 

HSCP.24.079  (Pages 59 - 64) 
 

 PERFORMANCE AND FINANCE 

 

 6.1 Getting it Right for Everyone (GIRFE) - HSCP.24.083  (Pages 65 - 146) 
 

 6.2 Quarter 2 Financial Position - HSCP.24.104  (Pages 147 - 176) 

 

 6.3 Audited Final Accounts 2023/24 including the External Auditor's Annual 
Audit Report - HSCP.24.105  (Pages 177 - 280) 
 

 6.4 Primary Care Improvement Plan Update - HSCP.24.078  (Pages 281 - 

302) 
 

 6.5 Climate Change Project and Reporting - HSCP.24.080  (Pages 303 - 322) 

 

 6.6 Chief Social Work Officer's Annual Report - HSCP.24.081  (Pages 323 - 
366) 

 

 STRATEGY 

 



 
 
 

 7.1 Draft Strategic Plan - HSCP.24.085  (Pages 367 - 450) 
 

 7.2 Abortion Services (Safe Access Zones) (Scotland) Act 2024 - 

HSCP.24.086  (Pages 451 - 456) 
 

 7.3 Market Position Statement 2024-2034 on Independent Living and 

Specialist Housing Provision - HSCP.24.050  (Pages 457 - 534) 
 

 7.4 North East Population Alliance Strategic Partnership Agreement - 

HSCP.24.061  (Pages 535 - 550) 
 

 7.5 Specialist Mental Health and Learning Disability Services, Discharge 
Without Delay - HSCP.087  (Pages 551 - 564) 

 

 TRANSFORMATION 

 

 8.1 GMED - HSCP.24.084  (Pages 565 - 576) 

 

 ITEMS THE BOARD MAY WISH TO CONSIDER IN PRIVATE 

 

 9.1 None at the time of issuing the agenda   

 

 DATE OF NEXT MEETING 

 

 10.1 Topic Specific Seminar - 14 January 2025   

 

 10.2 IJB Insights Session - 28 January 2025   

   Culture 

 Uptake of Childhood Immunisations 

 Putting People First 

 Criminal Justice 

 

 10.3 IJB Meetings - 4 February 2025   
 

 
 

Website Address: https://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/  

 
Should you require any further information about this agenda, please contact Emma 

Robertson, emmrobertson@aberdeencity.gov.uk  

https://www.aberdeencityhscp.scot/


This page is intentionally left blank



 

1 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

   

 
1. Purpose of the Report 

 

1.1. To advise the IJB of a recent change to its voting membership, to seek 

agreement to appoint a new Member of the Clinical and Care Governance 

Committee and to reappoint two non-voting members. 

 
 
2. Recommendations  

 
2.1. It is recommended that the Integration Joint Board: 

 

a) notes the appointment, by Aberdeen City Council, of Councillor Lee Fairfull as 

voting member of the Integration Joint Board; 

b) appoints Councillor Lee Fairfull to the Clinical and Care Governance 

Committee
[...]
 page is intentionally left blank

Page 10



 

 
 

 

ABERDEEN, 24 September 2024.  Minute of Meeting of the INTEGRATION 

JOINT BOARD. 
 
Present:- Councillor John Cooke, Chair; Hussein Patwa, Vice Chair; 

and Councillor Christian Allard, Professor David Blackbourn, 
Mark Burrell (up to article 16), Councillor Martin Greig, Ritchie 

Johnson, Councillor Sandra Macdonald (as a substitute for 
Councillor Bonsell)(up to article 17),  Jim Currie, Jamie 
Donaldson, Amanda Foster, Jenny Gibb, Christine Hemming, 

Maggie Hepburn, Dr Caroline Howarth, Phil Mackie, Kenneth 
McAlpine, Debbie Oyegun and Claire Wilson (as a substitute 

for Graeme Simpson). 
 

Also in attendance:- Martin Allan, Jess Anderson, Georgia Baxter, Fraser Bell, 

Sandra Borthwick, Kay Diack, Barbara Dunbar, Craig 
Falconer, Lesley Fullerton, Sarah Gibbon, Jane Gibson, 

Stuart Lamberton, Calum Leask, Graham Lawther, Catherine 
King, Alison MacLeod, Nicola McLean, Judith McLenan, 
Debbie McMullen, Grace Milne, Shona Omand-Smith, Bukola 

Oyedele, Sandy Reid,  Angela Scott, Neil Stephenson, Val 
Vertigans and Julie Warrender. 

  
Apologies:- Councillor Jennifer Bonsell, Kenny Low, Fiona Mitchelhill and 

Graeme Simpson. 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found 
here. 

 

Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point 
of approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 

document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 

WELCOME FROM THE CHAIR 
 

1.  The Chair extended a warm welcome to everyone and in particular the new 

NHS Grampian members David Blackbourn and Ritchie Johnson who were attending 
their first meeting of the IJB. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the Chair’s remarks. 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 

2.  Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest or 

transparency statements in respect of items on the agenda. 

Public Document Pack

Page 11

Agenda Item 4.3

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=516&MId=9209&Ver=4


2 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

24 September 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

The Board resolved:- 

to note that the Vice Chair advised that he had a connection in relation to all of  the 
agenda items by virtue of being a Member of the Diverse Experiences Advisory Panel, 

a named partner in the Scottish Government’s Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
Delivery Plan and the Depute Representative of said Group to the Scottish Government 

Mental Health and Wellbeing Leadership Board, however having applied the objective 
test, he did not consider that he had an interest and would not be withdrawing from the 
meeting. 

 
 
EXEMPT BUSINESS 
 
3.  Members were requested to determine that any exempt business be considered 

with the press and public excluded. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to consider the exempt appendix during consideration of item 9.1 with the press and 
public excluded so as to avoid disclosure of exempt information of the class described 

in Appendix B (b) of the IJB Standing Orders which correspond to paragraphs 6 and 9 
of the Local Government (Scotland) Act 1973. 
 

 
NEW IJB MEMBERS - HSCP.24.056 

 
4.  The Board had before it a report advising of a change to its voting membership, 

and seeking agreement to appoint new Members of the Risk, Audit and Performance 

and Clinical and Care Governance Committees. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 
(a) note the appointment, by NHS Grampian, of Ritchie Johnson as voting member 

of the Integration Joint Board; 
(b) appoint Ritchie Johnson to the Risk, Audit and Performance Committee; 

(c) note the appointment, by NHS Grampian, of Professor David Blackbourn as 
voting member of the Integration Joint Board; and 

(d) appoint Professor Blackbourn to the Clinical and Care Governance Committee. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

to agree the recommendations. 
 
 

 
 

 

Page 12



3 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

24 September 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

VIDEO PRESENTATION: CHECK IN ON THOSE AROUND YOU 
 
5.  The Board received a video presentation entitled Check in on Those Around 

You which was produced by Norwich City Football Club in collaboration with 
Samaritans for World Mental Health Day 2023. 

 
Members noted that 10 September 2024 was World Suicide Prevention Day, and that 
World Mental Health Day 2024 was on 10 October. The campaign and its initiatives 

would be based on this year’s official theme of, ‘It is Time to Prioritise Mental Health in 
the Workplace’. 

  
The Board resolved:- 

to note the video. 

 
 
MINUTE OF BOARD MEETING OF 9 JULY 2024 AND ATTENDANCE RECORD 
 
6.  The Board had before it the minute of its meeting of 9 July 2024 and the 2024 

attendance record. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to note the Attendance Record; and 
(ii) to approve the minute as a correct record. 

 
 
BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
7.  The Board had before it the Business Planner which was presented by the Chief 

Operating Officer who advised Members of the updates to reporting intentions and that 
further items would be added to future reporting cycles. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

(i)  to note the reasons for the deferral of lines 16, 17 and 18 (Market Position 

Statement 2024-2034 on Independent Living and Specialist Housing Provision; 
Strategic Review of Neuro Rehabilitation Pathway; and North East Population 
Alliance Strategic Partnership Agreement); and 

(ii)  to otherwise agree the Planner. 
 

 
IJB INSIGHTS AND TOPIC SPECIFIC SEMINARS PLANNER 
 

8.  The Board had before it the IJB Insights Sessions and Topic Specific Seminars 

Planners prepared by the Strategy and Transformation Manager. 

 

Page 13



4 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

24 September 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

The Board resolved:- 

to agree the Planners. 
 

 
CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT - HSCP.24.055 

 
9.  The Board had before it the report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP.  The Chief 

Operating Officer presented
[...]
e Record 2024

Page 19



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 20



 
 

 
Risk, Audit and Performance Committee 

 

Minute of Meeting 
 

Tuesday, 10 September 2024  

10.00 am Virtual - Remote Meeting 

 

 
ABERDEEN, 10 September 2024. Minute of Meeting of the RISK, AUDIT AND 
PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE. Present:- Councillor Martin Greig Chairperson; and 

Councillor John Cooke, Hussein Patwa, Jamie Dale, Anne MacDonald (Audit Scotland), 
Alison MacLeod, Fiona Mitchelhill and Sandy Reid. 

 
Also in attendance: Sarah Gibbon,  Vicki Johnstone, Stuart Lamberton, Graham 
Lawther, Calum Leask and Simon Rayner. 

 
Apologies: Fraser Bell and Michael Oliphant (Audit Scotland). 

   
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 

 
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 

 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST OR TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 
1. There were no Declarations of Interest or Transparency Statements. 

 

 
EXEMPT BUSINESS 

 
2. There was no exempt business. 

 

 
MINUTE OF PREVIOUS MEETING OF 4 JUNE 2024 

 
3. The Committee had before it the minute of its previous meeting of 4 June 2024, 

for approval. 

 
The Committee resolved:- 

to approve the minute as a correct record. 
 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST OR TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 
 

4. The Committee had before it the planner of committee business, as prepared by 

the Chief Operating Officer. 

Public Document Pack

Page 21

Agenda Item 4.4

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=553&MId=9214&Ver=4


2 

 
 

RISK, AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE 

10 September 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

The Committee resolved:- 

(i) to note the reason outlined for the deferral of the report at line 10 (Review of 
Financial Governance); and 

(ii) to otherwise agree the Planner. 
 

 
QUARTERLY FINANCIAL MONITORING REPORT - HSCP.
[...]
ndices 1 Job Profile 

Terms of Reference 1 

Page 47

Agenda Item 5.1



 
 

2 
 

 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

b) Establishes a temporary Committee of the IJB, to be called an 

Appointment Panel, constituting the Chair and Vice Chair of the IJB 

and the Chief Officer (who will act as Chair of the Appointment Panel), 

to interview candidates and make an appointment; 

 

c) Agree that in the absence of the Chair or Vice Chair of the IJB, that 

the IJB agrees that a voting member of the IJB from the relevant 

constituent body, substitutes for the Chair or Vice Chair of the IJB at 

the Appointment Panel; 

 

d) Agrees that the appointment of the Chief Finance Officer shall be 

determined by the Appointment Panel, on behalf of the IJB; 

 

e) Agrees that the Chief Officer makes arrangements for an Interim Chief 

Finance Officer should they consider it necessary to do so. 

 

3. Strategic Plan Context 

 

3.1. The Chief Finance Officer provides financial leadership to support the Chief 

Officer and the Integrated Joint Board (IJB). In addition, the Chief Finance 
Officer (CFO) is responsible for planning, developing and delivering the IJB’s 
financial strategy, ensuring sound governance and best value.  As such, the 

recruitment of a CFO is integral to the continued delivery of the aims and 
objectives of the Strategic Plan as well as ensuring clear financial 

management is in place.  
 

4. Summary of Key Information 

 

4.1. The Aberdeen City Health and Social Care Partnership CFO role has 
become vacant.  As a result, there is a need to recruit to the CFO role as 

soon as possible.  
 

4.2. The CFO role is currently being discharged by the Director of Finance at NHS 

Grampian pending an appointment.  
 

4.3. The Integration Scheme states that the IJB will appoint a CFO who will be 
accountable for the annual accounts preparation (including gaining the 
assurances required for the governance statement) and financial planning 

(including the fina
[...]
ojected overspend position;  

 

b) Approves use of IJB uncommitted reserves, up to the value of £5.5m to 

account for the different 2024/25 financial scenarios, as described in the 

report, noting that if this were to happen than the IJB would have no 

uncommitted reserves to protect itself and two partners from financial crisis 

going forward; and 

 

c) Instructs the Chief Officer to meet with the NHS Grampian Director of 

Finance and Aberdeen City Council Chief Officer – Finance to seek to 

quantify and address the 2025/26 implications and budget setting process, 

including quantification of the financial risk that should be included in the 

NHS and Council budget modelling. 

 

 

3. Strategic Plan Context 

 

3.1. Refreshing the IJB’s Medium Term Financial Framework on an annual basis, 

together with regular reporting on financial performance to the IJB and the 

Audit, Risk and Performance Committee, are key priorities identified in the 

IJB’s Strategic Plan.  This helps to ensure that regular consideration is given 

to the affordability of the Strategic Plan. 

 

 

 

 

Page 148



 

3 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

4. Summary of Key Information 

 

Quarter 2 Financial Performance 

 

4.1. During the budget setting process for the financial year 2024/25, a savings 

target of £9.609m was highlighted and agreed.  These savings targets are 

broadly on target to be delivered.  A savings target of £0.25m against digital 

transformation will not be realised.  This is because the business case was 

submitted to the Integration Joint Board later than anticipated (business case 

approved for two projects by the IJB in September 2024) following 

negotiations with the provider. 

 

4.2. Following an overspend in 2023/24 that was higher than anticipated, further 

savings were required beyond the £9.609m previously identified.  The total 

savings planned for 2024/25 was £17.3m.  New savings to meet this 

increased gap were identified.  In to
[...]
t Housing Provision - HSCP.24.050
	050 MPS Appendix 1
	Appendix 2 Inequalities Impact Assessment

	7.4 North East Population Alliance Strategic Partnership Agreement - HSCP.24.061
	7.5 Specialist Mental Health and Learning Disability Services, Discharge Without Delay - HSCP.087
	MHLDS LIVE PROJECT PLAN - Delayed Discharge 7.11.24

	8.1 GMED - HSCP.24.084



Minutes of the meeting


 

 
 

 

ABERDEEN, 19 November 2024.  Minute of Meeting of the INTEGRATION JOINT 

BOARD. 
 
Present:- Councillor John Cooke, Chair; Hussein Patwa, Vice Chair; 

and David Blackbourn, Councillor Jennifer Bonsell, Councillor 
Lee Fairfull, Mark Burrell, Councillor Martin Greig, Ritchie 

Johnson, Jim Currie, Jamie Donaldson, Amanda Foster, 
Jenny Gibb, Caroline Howarth, Phil Mackie, Kenneth 
McAlpine, Fiona Mitchelhill, Jane Russell (as a substitute for 

Maggie Hepburn), Graeme Simpson and Alex Stephen 
(Interim Chief Finance Officer). 

 
Also in attendance:- Martin Allan, Fraser Bell, Daniela Brayson, Deborah Byars, 

Martyna Chlost, Kay Diack, Susie Downie, John Forsyth, 

Sarah Gibbon, Jane Gibson, Luan Grugeon, Emma King, 
Stuart Lamberton, Graham Lawther, Calum Leask, Anne 

MacDonald (Audit Scotland), Alison MacLeod, James 
Maitland, Councillor Alex McLellan, Grace Milne, Michael 
Oliphant (Audit Scotland), Shona Omand-Smith, Alison 

Paterson, Alison Penman, Magdalena Polcik-Miniach, Sandy 
Reid, Amy Richert, Angela Scott, Claire Smith, Julie 

Warrender and Claire Wilson. 
  
Apologies:- Maggie Hepburn and Shona McFarlane. 

 
 

The agenda and reports associated with this minute can be found here. 
  
Please note that if any changes are made to this minute at the point of 

approval, these will be outlined in the subsequent minute and this 
document will not be retrospectively altered. 

 
 
 

WELCOME FROM THE CHAIR 
 

1.  The Chair extended a warm welcome to everyone meeting in the Town House, 

which was the first time for many at the venue.  He welcomed back Councillor Fairfull 
who was attending her first meeting following her return from maternity leave. On behalf 

of the Board, he expressed his thanks to Councillor Allard for his attendance and 
contributions during Councillor Fairfull’s leave. 

 
The Chair advised that the ACHSCP Connect staff conference would be taking place at 
the Beach Ballroom on 5 December 2024. He noted the current financial pressures but 

advised that there had been broad agreement that an event in part to celebrate the 
contribution of staff was very important. 

 

https://committees.aberdeencity.gov.uk/ieListDocuments.aspx?CId=516&MId=9210&Ver=4


2 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

19 November 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

The Chair also advised of upcoming Community appointment days on 27 November 
2024 at Sport Aberdeen, Get Active @ Northfield; and  5 February 2025 at  Aberdeen 
Vaccination & Wellbeing Hub. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to agree to defer item 7.1 (Draft Strategic Plan) in order to enable officers to fully 
focus on implementing the Recovery Plan at item 6.2 (Quarter 2 Financial 
Position), with a target of March 2025 for presentation of the Draft Strategic Plan 

item; and 
(ii) to otherwise note the Chair’s remarks. 

 
 
DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST AND TRANSPARENCY STATEMENTS 

 
2.  Members were requested to intimate any declarations of interest or 

transparency statements in respect of items on the agenda. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note that the Vice Chair advised that he had a connection in relation to agenda article 
23 (Specialist Mental Health and Learning Disability Services, Discharge Without 
Delay) by virtue of being a Member of the Diverse Experiences Advisory Panel, a 

named partner in the Scottish Government’s Mental Health and Wellbeing Strategy 
Delivery Plan and the Depute Representative of said group to the Scottish Government 

Mental Health and Wellbeing Leadership Board, however having applied the objective 
test, he did not consider that he had an interest and would not be withdrawing from the 
meeting. 

 
 
IJB MEMBERSHIP - HSCP.24.103 
 
3.  The Board had before it a report advising of a recent change to its voting 

membership, seeking agreement to appoint a new Member of the Clinical and Care 
Governance Committee and to reappoint two non-voting members. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 

(a) note the appointment, by Aberdeen City Council, of Councillor Lee Fairfull as 
voting member of the Integration Joint Board; 

(b) appoint Councillor Lee Fairfull to the Clinical and Care Governance Committee; 
and 

(c) reappoint Maggie Hepburn and Jim Currie as non-voting members of the 

Integration Joint Board. 
 
The Board resolved:- 



3 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

19 November 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

to agree the recommendations. 
 
 
VIDEO PRESENTATION 
 

4.  The Board received a video presentation entitled Understanding Potential 

Barriers to Engagement, produced by Health Improvement Scotland to help NHS 
boards, integration authorities and local councils effectively engage with patients, 

carers and the public in planning and developing local services. 
 

Members noted the relevance to the work with GIRFE and the consultation on the 
budget. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the video. 

 
 
MINUTE OF BOARD MEETING OF 24 SEPTEMBER 2024 AND ATTENDANCE 

RECORD 
 
5.  The Board had before it the minute of its meeting of 24 September 2024 and the 

2024 attendance record. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to note the attendance record; and 
(ii) to approve the minute as a correct record. 

 
 
DRAFT MINUTE OF RISK AUDIT AND PERFORMANCE COMMITTEE OF 10 
SEPTEMBER 2024 
 

6.  The Board had before it the draft minute of the Risk, Audit and Performance 

Committee meeting of 10 September 2024. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the minute. 

 
 
DRAFT MINUTE OF CLINICAL AND CARE GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE OF 1 
OCTOBER 2024 
 

7.  The Board had before it the draft minute of the Clinical and Care Governance 

Committee meeting of 1 October 2024. 

 



4 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

19 November 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

The Board resolved:- 

to note the minute. 
 

 
BUSINESS PLANNER 

 
8.  The Board had before it the Business Planner, which was presented by the 

Chief Operating Officer who advised Members of the updates to reporting intentions 

and that further items would be added to future reporting cycles. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to note the reason as described at article 1 of the agenda for the deferral of line 
16 (Draft Strategic Plan); 

(ii) to note the reason for the deferral of line 22 (Fast Track Cities); and 
(iii) to otherwise agree the Planner. 

 
 
IJB INSIGHTS AND TOPIC SPECIFIC SEMINARS PLANNER 

 
9.  The Board had before it the IJB Insights Sessions and Topic Specific Seminars 

Planners prepared by the Strategy and Transformation Manager. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

to agree the planners. 
 
 
CHIEF OFFICER'S REPORT - HSCP.24.076 
 

10.  The Board had before it the report from the Chief Officer, ACHSCP. The Chief 

Officer presented the update on highlighted topics and responded to questions from 
members. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board note the detail contained within the report. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to note the winter vaccination programme and the Chair’s thanks to staff after his 
positive experience at the Aberdeen City Vaccination and Wellbeing Hub; and 

(ii) to otherwise note the information provided. 
 
 

 
 

 



5 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

19 November 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

RECRUITMENT AND SELECTION OF CHIEF FINANCE OFFICER - HSCP.24.088 
 
11.  The Board had before it a report prepared by the Interim Talent Lead – People 

and Organisation, Aberdeen City Council, setting out the proposed approach to 
recruiting a Chief Finance Officer of the IJB. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 

(a) note the detail contained within the report; 
(b) establish a temporary Committee of the IJB, to be called an  Appointment Panel, 

constituting the Chair and Vice Chair of the IJB and the Chief Officer (who will 
act as Chair of the Appointment Panel), to interview candidates and make an 
appointment; 

(c) agree that in the absence of the Chair or Vice Chair of the IJB, a voting member 
of the IJB from the relevant constituent body, substitutes for the Chair or Vice 

Chair of the IJB at the Appointment Panel; 
(d) agree that the appointment of the Chief Finance Officer shall be determined by 

the Appointment Panel, on behalf of the IJB; and 

(e) agree that the Chief Officer makes arrangements for an Interim Chief Finance 
Officer should they consider it necessary to do so. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

to agree the recommendations. 

 
 
HEALTH AND SOCIAL CARE PARTNERSHIP MEETING DATES 2025/26 - 

HSCP.24.079 
 

12.  The Board had before it a report prepared by the Committee Services Officer 

seeking approval of the meeting dates proposed for 2025/26 in respect of the IJB, the 
Risk, Audit and Performance Committee and the Clinical and Care Governance 

Committee. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board approve the Meeting Schedule for 2025-26 as at section 4.6 of the 
report. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

to agree the recommendation. 
 
 

 
 

 



6 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

19 November 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

GETTING IT RIGHT FOR EVERYONE (GIRFE) - HSCP.24.083 
 
13.  The Board had before it a report prepared by the Commissioning Lead providing 

an update on the progress of the Getting it Right for Everyone (GIRFE) Pathfinder work 
and NHS Grampian’s Putting People First approach.  The Commissioning Lead 

introduced the report then handed over to colleagues Luan Grugeon - Strategic 
Development Manager and Amy Richert - Planning and Development Manager who 
presented the reports and explained the approach taken. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 
(a) note the content of the report on GIRFE and Putting People First; and 
(b) endorse the collaborative approach being taken to align approaches into a clear 

whole system approach. 
 

The Board resolved:- 

to agree the recommendations. 
 

 
QUARTER 2 FINANCIAL POSITION - HSCP.24.104 
 

14.  The Board had before it a report prepared by the Interim Chief Finance Officer, 

summarising the revenue budget performance to 30 September 2024 and advising on 

areas of risk and management mitigating action. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 
(a) note the report in relation to the IJB budget and the information on areas of risk 

and approve the Recovery Plan attached as Appendix A to the report to address 
the projected overspend position; 

(b) approve the use of IJB uncommitted reserves, up to the value of £5.5m to 

account for the different 2024/25 financial scenarios, as described in the report, 
noting that if this were to happen than the IJB would have no uncommitted 

reserves to protect itself and two partners from financial crisis going forward; and 
(c) instruct the Chief Officer to meet with the NHS Grampian Director of Finance and 

Aberdeen City Council Chief Officer – Finance to seek to quantify and address 

the 2025/26 implications and budget setting process, including quantification of 
the financial risk that should be included in the NHS and Council budget 

modelling. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

(i) to agree that a financial position update would be provided to every meeting of 
the IJB and RAPC going forward; and 

(ii) to otherwise agree the recommendations. 



7 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

19 November 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

AUDITED FINAL ACCOUNTS 2023/24 INCLUDING THE EXTERNAL AUDITOR'S 
ANNUAL AUDIT REPORT - HSCP.24.105 
 

15.  The Board had before it the Audited Final Accounts 2023/24 and the External 

Auditor’s Annual Audit Report.  The Interim Chief Finance Officer introduced the report 

then handed over to Michael Oliphant - Audit Director, Audit Scotland to present the 
External Auditor’s Annual Audit Report. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 

(a) agree the Integration Joint Board’s Audited Accounts for 2023/24, as attached at 
Appendix A of the report; 

(b) instruct the Chief Finance Officer to submit the approved audited accounts to 

NHS Grampian and Aberdeen City Council; 
(c) instruct the Chief Finance Officer to sign the representation letter, as attached at 

Appendix B of the report; and 
(d) note the recommendations and management comments on the annual Audit 

Report, as attached at Appendix C of the report. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to agree the recommendations. 

 
 
PRIMARY CARE IMPROVEMENT PLAN UPDATE - HSCP.24.078 
 
16.  The Board had before it an update prepared by the PCIP Programme Manager 

on the Primary Care Improvement Plan.  The PCIP Programme Manager introduced 
the report and along with the Deputy Primary Care Lead, responded to questions from 

Members in respect of performance monitoring and recruitment. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board note the content of the report as an update on current progress against 
the Primary Care Improvement Plan. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 

 
 
CLIMATE CHANGE PROJECT AND REPORTING - HSCP.24.080 
 
17.  The Board had before it a report prepared by the Senior Project Manager 

seeking approval for the submission of the climate change report to the Scottish 
Government. 

 



8 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

19 November 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 
(a) approve the Climate Change Report; and 

(b) instruct the Chief Officer to submit the Climate Change Report to the Scottish 
Government by 30 November 2024. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

to agree the recommendations. 

 
 
CHIEF SOCIAL WORK OFFICER'S ANNUAL REPORT - HSCP.24.081 
 
18.  The Board had before it the Chief Social Work Officer’s Annual Report for 

2023/24, the purpose of which was to inform Members of the role and responsibilities 
exercised by the Chief Social Work Officer; to provide information on the delivery of 

statutory social work services and decision making in the period; and to give a progress 
report on key areas of social work provision within Aberdeen City. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board note the content of the Annual Report, as attached at Appendix 1 of the 
report. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the information provided. 
 
 
DRAFT STRATEGIC PLAN - HSCP.24.085 
 

19.  The Board resolved:- 

to note that in accordance with article 1, this item was deferred. 
 

 
ABORTION SERVICES (SAFE ACCESS ZONES) (SCOTLAND) ACT 2024 - 

HSCP.24.086 
 
20.  The Board had before it a report prepared by the People and Organisation Lead 

- ACHSCP, informing and updating Members about the Abortion Services (Safe Access 
Zones) (Scotland) Act 2024 and the Aberdeen Health and Social Care Partnership’s 

preparations for the introduction of the Act. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 
(a) note that the Abortion Services (Safe Access Zones) (Scotland) Act 2024 

became law after receiving Royal Assent on 22 July 2024; and 



9 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

19 November 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

(b) note the information contained in the report about the Act and the implications 
this had for the IJB and ACHSCP. 

 

The Board resolved:- 

to agree the recommendations. 

 
 
MARKET POSITION STATEMENT 2024-2034 ON INDEPENDENT LIVING AND 

SPECIALIST HOUSING PROVISION - HSCP.24.050 
 

21.  The Board had before it a report prepared by the Programme Manager seeking 

approval for the publication of the Independent Living and Specialist Housing Provision 
Market Position Statement 2024–2034. 

 
The Strategic Home Pathways Lead introduced the report and responded to questions 

from members. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board agree and approve the Independent Living and Specialist Housing 
Provision Market Position Statement 2024 - 2034 at Appendix 1, as the reference for 
the provision of housing for varying needs in Aberdeen City. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

to agree the recommendation. 
 
 
NORTH EAST POPULATION ALLIANCE STRATEGIC PARTNERSHIP 
AGREEMENT - HSCP.24.061 

 
22.  The Board had before it a report prepared by the Director - Health Determinants 

Research Collaboration Aberdeen, presenting a progress report after the first year of 

operation of the North East Population Health Alliance. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 
(a) note the report and the information contained in the report; and 

(b) instruct the Chief Officer to provide a progress report to the IJB on the second 
year of the operation of the Strategic Partnership Agreement. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

to agree the recommendations. 

 
 



10 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

19 November 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

SPECIALIST MENTAL HEALTH AND LEARNING DISABILITY SERVICES, 
DISCHARGE WITHOUT DELAY - HSCP.087 
 

23.  The Board had before it a report prepared jointly by the Head of Specialist 

Mental Health and Learning Disability Services and the Lead Nurse, providing an 

update on improvement activity in relation to the national oversight of Discharge without 
Delay relating to Specialist Mental Health and Learning Disability Services. 
 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 

(a) note the content of the report; and 
(b) note that ongoing implementation of the improvement plan would be reported 

within Specialist MHLDS report to each meeting of the Clinical and Care 

Governance Committee. 
 

The Board resolved:- 

to agree the recommendations. 
 

 
GMED - HSCP.24.084 
 

24.  The Board had before it a report prepared by the Service Manager - Out of 

Hours Primary Care, updating the IJB on the position of the Out of Hours Primary Care 

(GMED) Service with Moray as the Hosting Integration Joint Board (IJB) and the 
progress of the redesign work commissioned by the three Chief Officers of the IJBs. 
 

The Service Manager introduced the report and responded to questions from members 
in respect of staffing and expenditure. 

 
The report recommended:- 

that the Board: 

(a) note the establishment of a Primary Care Out of Hours (GMED) Redesign 
Programme Board to consider service redesign options; 

(b) note the principles of the redesign as detailed in the Terms of Reference for the 
Redesign Programme Board, as detailed in Appendix A of the report; and 

(c) note the timeline for the Programme Board. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to agree the recommendations. 
 
 

 
 

 



11 

 
 

INTEGRATION JOINT BOARD 

19 November 2024 
 

 
 

 

 
 
 

TOPIC SPECIFIC SEMINAR - 14 JANUARY 2025 
 
25.  The Board had before it the date of the next Topic Specific Seminar as 14 

January 2025. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the date of the Topic Specific Seminar. 
 

 
IJB INSIGHTS SESSION - 28 JANUARY 2025 

 
26.  The Board had before it the date of the next IJB Insights Session as 28 January 

2025. 

 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the date of the IJB Insights Session. 
 
 
IJB MEETING - 4 FEBRUARY 2025 
 
27.  The Board had before it the date of the next Integration Joint Board meeting as 

4 February 2025. 
 
The Board resolved:- 

to note the date of the next meeting. 
-  COUNCILLOR JOHN COOKE, Chair. 

 
 


